



\$~71

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 4570/2024**

RAM NAGINA SINGH & ORS.

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr. Sagar Saxena, Mr. Parmeet Singh, Mr. Sarthak Pandey and Mr. Mukesh Kr. Mishra, Advocates.

versus

THE STATE GNCTD OF DELHI & ANR.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Sunil Kumar Gautam, APP for the State.

SI Vikas Yadav, PS Badarpur.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **29.05.2024**

CRL.M.A. 17198/2024 (exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application is disposed of accordingly.

CRL.M.C. 4570/2024

3. The present petition under Section 482 of the CrPC seeks following prayers:-

- i. Quash the First Information Report no. 00238 registered U/S 323/354/341/506/509/34 of I.P.C 1860 on 13.04.2024 by P.S. Badarpur and all the consequential proceedings emanating therefrom;
- ii. Such other order(s) be also passed as deemed fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of the case."

4. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that the dispute in the present FIR is a family dispute with regard to the property. It is pointed out that respondent no. 2 herein is sister-in-law of the petitioner



no. 1. It is submitted that in the Action Taken Report (ATR) filed on behalf of the Investigating Officer it has come on record that the dispute is with regard to the property and cross-FIR had already been filed on behalf of petitioner no. 1.

5. Issue notice.

6. Learned APP for the State accepts notice and seeks time to file a status report. Let the same be done before the next date of hearing.

7. Issue notice to respondent no. 2, on petitioners taking necessary steps, through all permissible modes, including electronic mail, if any, returnable on 13.08.2024.

AMIT SHARMA, J

MAY 29, 2024/sn

Click here to check corrigendum, if any